
410 OPINIONS OF ATTORNEY GENERAL. 

3hall axercise the functions of the governor. This provision removes any 
p03sibility of doubt that a vacancy occurs in an office whenever there is 
a failure to qualify by a person who shall have been declared 'elected 
to an office by reason of having the highast number of legal votes. 

My conclusion, therefore, is that Mr. Meany, having received the 
highest number of legal votes, must, under the constitution,be declarad 
elected to the office of county attorn'ey, and that in the event of his fail­
ure to qualify for the offica there will be a vacancy which must be filled 
by appointment by the 'board of county commis3ioners under section 34 
of article 8 of the con3titution. 

Respectfully submitted, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Foreign Corporations, Building and Loan Associations. 

A foreign corporation desiring to do business in this state 
as a Building and Loan Association, must comply with the pro­
,-isions of the law of 1897, p. 231, and the act amendatory thereof 
and if the company desires to transact some other character of 
business, it must comply with the law relating to corporations 
transacting 'such other business. 

Helena, Montana, November 21, 190G. 
Hon. H. R. Cunningham, State Auditor, Helana, Montana. 

Dear Sir:-I am in receipt of your favor of the 7th in3t., sub­
mitting for the consideration of this office the question as to whather 
or not the Equitable Savings and Loan Association, a foreign corporation, 
can legally ,do business in this state without fir3t complying with tha 
provisions of the Act of March 4, 1897, amendato,y thereof. 

I am not advised as to the particular character of this corporation or 
th'e purposes for which it was incorporated, further than its name would 
indicate. If it is a building and loan aS30ciation is mU3t comply with 
the laws of Montana above refarred to before it can legally transact 
business in this state. If the corporation desires to transact only a loan 
business, it i3 still a foreign corporation and our '3tate law, Sec. 1030 'et 
seq., Civil Code, as amended by the laws of 1901, p. 150, do not make any 
',exceptions but specifically name the conditions on which foreign corpora­
tions or joint stock companies may do business in thi3 state. Sec. 3 of 
thi3 latter act distinctly provides that the contract of no company who 
has failed to comply with the provisions of this law shall be enforcCld. 
How far a court would go in invalidating contracts made by this corpor­
ation in case it transacts a loaning business within this state without 
complying with the State law, I am unable to d'atermine, but am bound 
by the specific provisions of the statute. 

Very truly yours, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 
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